22. RETAINED EARNINGS
Subject to the agreement of the Inland Revenue Board, there are sufficient Malaysian (Section 108) tax credits to frank all the
retained earnings of the Company at 31 December 2001 if paid out as dividends.

23. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT
During the financial year, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect to the recognition of liabilities in compliance with
the new MASB Standard 19 “Events After the Balance Sheet Date”. This change in accounting policy has effect on the accounting
treatment for dividends as follows:

Dividends (Note 9)
In previous years, dividends were accrued as a liability when proposed by Directors. The Group has now changed this accounting
policy to recognise dividends in shareholders’ equity in the period in which the obligation to pay is established in accordance with
MASB Standard 19. Therefore, final dividends are now accrued as a liability upon approval by shareholders at the Annual General
Meeting.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively.

The effects of the change in accounting policy are as follows:

As Effect of
previously change in As
reported  policy restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Group
At 31 December 1999:
- retained earnings 192,740 287,814 480,554

At 31 December 2000:
- retained earnings 213,297 259,832 473,129
- proposed dividends 259,832 (259,832) -

Company
At 31 December 1999:
- retained earnings 126,004 287,814 413,818

At 31 December 2000:
- retained earnings 124,523 259,832 384,355
- proposed dividends 259,832 (259,832) -

Notes to the
Financial Statements

35Laporan Tahunan 2001 Annual Report

24. BORROWINGS (INTEREST BEARING)
Pursuant to a Trust Deed dated 22 October 1999, the Company issued RM750,000,000 nominal value redeemable unsecured bonds
at par for cash on 2 November 1999 comprising:

(a) RM300,000,000 nominal value five year redeemable unsecured bonds 1999/2004 which bear interest at 7.1% per annum.
(b) RM450,000,000 nominal value  eight year redeemable unsecured bonds 1999/2007 which bear interest at 7.9% per annum.

Maturity and exposure to interest rate risk of the Group and Company borrowings are as follows:

Later than
2 years and not

later than Later than
5 years 5 years Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 31 December 2001
Before interest rate swaps:
- fixed 300,000 450,000 750,000
- floating - - -

300,000 450,000 750,000

After interest rate swaps:
- fixed 280,000 450,000 730,000
- floating 20,000 - 20,000

300,000 450,000 750,000

25. CASH FROM OPERATIONS
Group Company

Year Year Year Year
ended ended ended ended

31.12.01 31.12.00 31.12.01 31.12.00

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Net profit for the financial year 607,695 505,958 609,674 483,920

Adjustments for:
  Dividend income
  -  Unquoted subsidiaries - - (903,519) (742,451)
  -  Associated company - - (230) -
  Interest income (14,043) (8,392) (276) (984)
  Accretion of discounts (524) (2,457) - -
  Property, plant and equipment
  -  Depreciation 39,285 47,771 6,402 3,630
  -  Write off - 28,000 - -
  -  Gain on disposal (2,058) (3,279) (834) (3,097)
  Amortisation of goodwill on consolidation 21,852 21,852 - -